

Measure G1

Jill Habig, Chairperson Monique Adorno-Jiminez, Vice Chairperson Misha Karigaca, Secretary

Susan Walton, Member

June 24, 2019

To: Board of Education

From: Measure G1 – District Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight

Commission

Jill Habig, Chairperson

Re: 2019-2020 District Middle Schools and Charter Middle Schools Grant Application and

Education Spending Plans (Awards)

ACTION REQUESTED:

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1819-0253 – Measure G1 – District Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission - Recommendations - 2019-2020 District and Charter Middle Schools Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Awards).

BACKGROUND:

The Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission on March 14, 2019, April 9, 2019, April 25, 2019, May 28, 2019 and June 11, 2019, reviewed and approved 2019-2020 District and Charter Middle School Grant Application and Education Spending Plan and 2019-2020 (Awards) for schools named herein.

RECOMMENDATION:

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1819-0253 – Measure G1 – District Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission - Recommendations - 2019-2020 District and Charter Middle School Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Awards).

JH:lf

Attachment: Resolution No. 1819-0253

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1819-0253

Measure G1 – District Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission - Recommendations - 2019-2020 District Middle Schools and Charter Middle Schools Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Awards)

WHEREAS, the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission on March 14, 2019, April 9, 2019, April 25, 2019, May 28, 2019 and June 11, 2019, reviewed and approved 2019-2020 District Middle Schools and Charter Middle Schools Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Awards) as named herein and hereby recommends approval of same, as an Award, by the Board of Education,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education ("Board") hereby accepts and adopts the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission's recommended Grant Application and Education Spending Plan Awards for the below named Middle Schools for the 2019-2020 School Year:

<u>File Number</u>	<u>School</u>	<u>2019-2020 Funding</u>
	District' Schools	
<u>19-0367</u>	Bret Harte Middle School	\$206,702.38
<u>19-0365</u>	Claremont Middle School	\$91,571.14
<u>19-0361</u>	Coliseum College Preparatory School	\$93,756.59
<u>19-0366</u>	Edna Brewer Middle School	\$211,816.01
<u>19-0362</u>	Elmhurst United Middle School	\$291,674.11
<u>19-0363</u>	Frick Impact Academy	\$103,075.19
<u>19-0377</u>	Greenleaf School K-8 School	\$76,997.94
<u>19-0371</u>	Hillcrest K-8 School	\$5,468.02
<u>19-0379</u>	LaEscuelita TK-8 School	\$42,244.16
<u>19-0378</u>	Life Academy	\$84,333.79
<u>19-0372</u>	Madison Park Academy	\$149,771.41
<u>19-0375</u>	Melrose Leadership Academy	\$33,271.29
<u>19-0360</u>	Montera Middle School	\$183,407.10
<u>19-0376</u>	Oakland School of Language	\$39,353.46
<u>19-0452</u>	Parker K-8 School	\$42,408.00
<u>19-0370</u>	Roosevelt Middle School	\$244,675.81

File Number	School	2019-2020 Funding
<u>19-0364</u>	United for Success Middle School	\$160,923.97
<u>19-0359</u>	Urban Promise Academy	\$165,959.67
<u>19-0368</u>	West Oakland Middle School	\$86,953.21
<u>19-0423</u>	Westlake Middle School	\$122,261.11
	<u>Charter Schools</u>	
<u>19-0850</u>	American Indian Charter I	\$49,409.87
<u>19-0854</u>	American Indian Charter II	\$95,162.89
<u>19-0858</u>	Aspire Golden State Preparatory	\$116,843.24
<u>19-0856</u>	Aspire Berkley Maynard Academy	\$34,010.54
<u>19-0857</u>	Aspire ERES Preparatory	\$36,431.75
<u>19-0859</u>	Aspire Lionel Wilson Preparatory Academy	\$99,465.30
<u>19-1163</u>	Bay Area Technology School	\$40,390.97
<u>19-0899</u>	Community School for Creative Education	\$12,069.31
<u>19-0860</u>	Downtown Charter Academy	\$100,285.20
Unfunded; Compliance issues two years in row.	East Bay Innovation Academy	\$0
<u>19-0855</u>	Education for Change – Ascend Academy	\$64,608.17
<u>19-0862</u>	Education for Change – EPIC Charter Middle School	\$131,578.79
<u>19-0871</u>	Education for Change – LAZEAR Charter Academy	\$64,060.64
<u>19-0863</u>	KIPP Bridge Charter Academy	\$65,170.47
<u>19-0864</u>	Lighthouse Community Charter School	\$76,043.98
<u>19-0865</u>	Lodestar Charter School	\$47,220.88
<u>19-0866</u>	Oakland Charter Academy	\$100,846.70
<u>19-0867</u>	Oakland Military Institute	\$99,312.10
<u>19-0868</u>	Oakland School for the Arts	\$12,326.91
<u>19-0872</u>	Oakland Unity Middle School	\$73,294.62
19-0869	Roses in Concrete	\$20,634.13
	Total Awards for 2019/2020	\$3,775,778.83

and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby authorizes the Secretary to annotate each school's Legislative File No., listed in column 1, of this Resolution, showing adoption of school's

Application and Spending Plan, by the Board (for purposes of full disclosure of the cumulative record of the transactions of the Measure G1 Commission and the Board, on each matter), as if each file were an individually Board adopted legislative file; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board hereby approves and appropriates from the Measure G1 Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Fund, as an Award, the stated 2019-2020 Funding for each named school.

Passed by the following vote:
PREFERETIAL AYES:
PREFERENTIAL NAYS:
PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION:
PREFERENTIAL ABSENT:
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSTAINED:
ABSENT:
CERTIFICATION
We, Aimee Eng and Kyla Johnson-Trammell, President and Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District, respectively, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly approved and adopted by the Board of Education of said District at its Special Meeting held on the 24th day of June, 2019, with a copy of the Resolution being on file in the Office of the Board of Education of the District.
Aimee Eng President, Board of Education
Kyla Johnson-Trammell Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education